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CHARLESTON
COUNTY

SOUTH CAROLINA

Case # BZA-01-26-00935
Charleston County BZA Meeting of March 2, 2026

Applicant/Property Owner: Sean McDonnell of SFG Hoopstick Island
LLC

Representative: Navada Waterman of Seamon Whiteside

Property Location: 2058 Bohicket Road — Johns Island

TMS#: 277-00-00-049

Zoning District: Planned Development (Hoopstick Island

PD-134) Zoning District

Request:

Variance request to replace and relocate an existing gate located within the required 50-foot
Critical Line buffer at the entrance to the Hoopstick Island Planned Development.

Requirement:

The Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), Chapter
4 Base Zoning Districts, Article 4.25 PD, Planned Development Zoning District, Sec. 4.25.10
Variances and Other Modifications to Approved PD Development Plans, C. Variances states,
“Upon adoption of this Ordinance, the provisions of Article 3.10 of the ZLDR, relating to
Variances, shall apply to all approved PD Development Plans with respect to zoning-related,
dimensional, design, or performance standards on individual Lots. Variance applications for
Trees, Setbacks, Buffers, height, and maximum Impervious Surface/Building Coverage on
individual Lots shall be processed pursuant to Article 3.10, Zoning Variances, of this Ordinance
and all requirements of Art. 3.10, Zoning Variances, shall apply. All other proposed modifications,
except minor modifications as described above, require an amendment to the PD Planned
Development Plan, in accordance with the procedure specified in this Article.”

Hoopstick Island Planned Development (PD-134), Il. Land Uses and Development Criteria, C.
Development Requirements/Lot Standards requires a minimum 50’ Critical Line buffer.




CHAPTER 4 | BASE ZONING DISTRICTS

ARTICLE 4.25 PD, PLANNED DEVELOPMENT ZONING DISTRICT

Sec. 4.25.10 Variances and Other Modifications to Approved PD Development Plans

The Zoning and Planning Director shall determine whether a proposed modification affecting one or more Parcels in a
previously approved PD Development Plan is considered a minor or major modification, or requires a Variance, pursuant to
the criteria in this section. Modifications of approved PD Development Plans are categorized as major or minor depending on
the type and extent of proposed changes, as described below:

A. Minor Modifications.

© NS U W

Increase in Common Open Space area;

Decrease in residential Density or number of Dwelling Units;

Increase in Setbacks;

Increase in the area, dimensions, and/or Density of Landscape Buffers;
Decrease in Building Floor Area;

Decrease in the number or size of Signs;

Minor shifts in the layout of the land uses in the Sketch Plan; and

Minor shifts in the location of access points or internal Roadways necessary to resolve regulatory (e.g., SCDOT)
permitting issues.

The Zoning and Planning Director is authorized to approve minor modifications to an approved PD Development Plan.

B. Major Modifications.

1.
2.

3.

Any modification not considered “minor” pursuant to paragraph A, above, is considered a major modification.

Major modifications require an amendment to the PD Development Plan, in accordance with the procedure
specified in this Article.

Any PD Amendment must comply with all requirements of this Article.

C. Variances.

1.

Upon adoption of this Ordinance, the provisions of Article 3.10 of the ZLDR, relating to Variances, shall apply to all
approved PD Development Plans with respect to zoning-related dimensional, design, or performance standards on
individual Lots. Variance applications for Trees, Setbacks, Buffers, height, and maximum Impervious
Surface/Building Coverage on individual Lots shall be processed pursuant to Article 3.10, Zoning Variances, of this
Ordinance and all requirements of Art. 3.10, Zoning Variances, shall apply. All other proposed modifications,
except minor modifications as described above, require an amendment to the PD Development Plan, in accordance
with the procedure specified in this Article.

The Director’s determination does not bind the Board of Zoning Appeals to a particular decision.

Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations (ZLDR) 2
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. STATEMENT OF PURPOSE, INTENT, OBJECTIVES

Hoopstick Island, located in Charleston County, is a 143.34 acre tract of land '
surrounded by Hoopstick and Bohicket Creeks on Johns lIsland (represented in
Appendix A by TMS Nos. 277-00-00-016, -017, -019, -020, and -049). Access to the
property is provided by a 50’ private Right of Way and causeway connecting the parcel
to Bohicket Road. The site is a mixture of open meadow and wooded areas consisting
primarily of live oak and pine with some remnants of pecan groves in certain areas (as
illustrated in the Sketch Plan, Appendix F.) Historic use of the property consists of rural
residential, farmland and open pasture.

it is the objective of Hoopstick Island Associates, by application for Planned
Development District zoning in Charleston County, South Carolina, to guide
development of the property in a manner which respects the land, preserves the rural
character of the area, limits development, and provides for a high quality of life for its
future residents.

Under current zoning (AG-8 and AGR), up to 13 single family lots could be developed
on the island, eight of which could potentially be located on the 12.37 highland acres of
AGR-zoned land. Through the implementation of Planned Development District zoning,
however, this proposed development shall reduce the total maximum to just 10 single
family lots as shown on the attached Sketch Plan (see Appendix F), reducing the
density to just 1 dwelling per 5.49 highland acres. In doing so, a more appropriately
scaled and ecologically sensitive plan is possible through the flexibility that PD zoning
allows. By having the ability to create larger lots throughout the plan, the development
better reflects the character of the Johns lIsland community, allows for a more
environmentally sensitive layout and greatly reduces the physical and visual impact of
homes along Bohicket Creek, where the proposed plan would effectively reduce the
number of lots by half. Through the creation of a PD, the development can include a
community center to be used by local public interest or governmental entities for
meeting or event space. Additionally, 2.01 acres will be permanently preserved in open
space for the general use of the residents on the island.

The property is designated as ‘Agricultural Residential’ and ‘Agricultural Preservation’
on the County Comprehensive Plan for Johns Island. As such, the proposed density is
consistent with Objective LU1, Policy 2, pertaining to Land Development Regulations.
Per the Density Guidelines, such a designation would permit one dwelling per acre and
one dwelling per 8 acres.

Other objectives of the Comprehensive Plan that are addressed through this Planned
Development include:

a) Promotes new development that will retain buffers along rural
and urban waterways, retain natural open space, and reduce
impervious surfaces (Objective WRA4, Policy 1).

A 50' buffer encircles the island, and roads within the
development will be pervious;



b) Where new development is proposed in rural and agricultural
areas outside of existing settlements, encourage site design
that will maintain as much of the development site as possible
in natural open space (Objective WR3, Policy 3);

In addition to providing 2.01 highland acres of common open
space, a 50’ critical line buffer (7.45 ac) and 12.0 acres of
building setbacks, Hoopstick allows a maximum building
coverage per lot of just 10% of the buildable area.

¢) Protects and enhances creek and river front lands, beaches, and
access to beaches and waterways (Objective LU7, Policy 1).

The 50" critical line buffer which encircles the island is
supplemented with an additional 10’ of non-buildable area.

A Property Owners Association (POA) as well as covenants and restrictions shall be
organized and conform to Charleston County Road Codes and Zoning Ordinance
Requirements. The POA shall maintain the private entry/access causeway, drives and
common areas.

II. LAND USES AND DEVELOPMENT CRITERIA

A. ACREAGES
| Total Acreage of Planned Development .. ................. 143.34 acres
Highland Acreage . .. .. ... 54,91 acres
Freshwater Wetland Acreage . ... ...... ... . oo 0.38 acres
Marsh/Creek Acreage . . ................ A R P 88.05 acres

B. LAND USES

The property will be limited to residential and community uses (including single
family homes, temporary sales office/lcommunity meeting event facility) only, with
each lot allowed one dock consistent with the Dock Master Plan as approved for 10
total single family docks by OCRM 10/16/03, (see Appendix |.) All docks will be
located within corridors as shown on the approved Master Plan. If permitted the
docks will be constructed within the parameters and special conditions placed by
OCRM. The number of boats at each dock will be controlled by the OCRM permit.

The maximum coverage of a lot by structures shall be 10% of the buildable (non-
buffer or wetland) area.

The maximum height of any structure shalt be 35’ (as currently stipulated in the AG-
8 zoning classification), measured between the base flood elevation and: (1) the
average height level between the eaves and ridge line of a gable, hip or gambrel



roof; (2) the highest point of a mansard roof; or (3) the highest point of the coping of
a flat roof.

Primary residences on Hoopstick Island shall be carefully sited within the
designated building envelopes to take advantage of water views, work around
significant hardwood frees, and to afford the homeowner privacy while respecting
the natural environment and character of the site. Existing structures indicated to
remain on Lots 6 and 10 shall be considered accessory structures to these lots and
not counted towards the overall project density.

Residences and accessory structures such as storage sheds, garages and
poolhouses shall maintain the general character and style of similar raised homes
in this area of Johns Island (see Appendix L for examples of architectural style and
Chapter 6.5 of the County Zoning Code regarding Accessory Structures, found in
Appendix P.) All fences and walls shall meet all applicable building and zoning
codes.

Home occupations are permissible within the development, provided that all
regulations and standards included herein are met. Allowed accessory uses within
Hoopstick Island can be found within Chapter 6.5 of Charleston County Zoning (see
Appendix P.)

The existing structure located at the Bohicket Road entrance shall be utilized as a
temporary sales office until all 10 lots are sold, and shall not be counted towards
» the project density. Upon completion of sales, the building shall become a
community center for local civic groups to hold meetings, events or classes. This
building shall not be increased in size, but will require renovation to the entry to
allow for handicapped access. Prior to the issuance any Certificate of Occupancy,
this building shall be brought up to current applicable building code requirements.
Site improvements, including a turn-around loop with 4 paved and 5 unstructured
parking spaces (parked at 1 space/150 sf) and any required landscaping must
receive Site Plan Review approval from the County Planning Department prior to
issuance of a building permit. Site Plan Review is additionally required prior to
transfer of use to a community center. Overflow parking will be allowed on the
open lawn area as indicated on the Sketch Plan (see Appendix D), with buffers
protected from encroachment with a 4’ height picket fence. Exterior lighting will be
provided on the building. Any additional lighting desired in this area must be
designed in accordance with the standards set forth in Article 9.6 of the Zoning
Ordinance (See Appendix O.) All lighting will conform to the covenants and
restrictions for the property.

Open space areas shall include passive and recreation opportunities to include
gardens, pathways, and seating opportunities along the marsh edge.

C. DEVELOPMENT REQUIREMENTS/ LOT STANDARDS

All lots must conform to dimensional, density, and zoning requirements as found in
the chart below (The following Waterfront Development Standards dimensions have
precedence over Base Zoning District standards for subdivision on properties which
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abut an OCRM Critical Line):

Standard [1] AG-8
Min. Lot Area 1 Ac
Min. Lot Width (ft) 175
Min Lot Width Average (ft) 200
Max. Building Height (ft) 35

Minimum Buffers/Setbacks (ft)

OCRM Ciritical Line Buffer (ft) 50

[ Bohicket Road — Roadside Buffer 75
Building Setback from OCRM Critical Line (ft) 60
Front Yard Setback 100
Side Yard Setback 50
Side Yard Setback (Corner Lot — Street Side) 100

Although a minimum 35’ Critical Line buffer is required, a 50’ buffer has been
provided for this development. Additionally, the building setback from the Critical
Line has been set at 60’ to prevent construction and overhang disturbance of the
buffer. The development will meet all County National Pollution Discharge
Elimination System (NPDES) stormwater requirements.

A tree survey of the site indicates 169 historic trees of 24" or greater, and 38
pines measuring 24” and greater. Other tree species found on the site include
live oak, gum and pecan. Of these trees, one pine is expected to require
removal for construction of the roadway. Trees located within each lot may only
be removed upon meeting the requirements of Section 9.4.5 of the County
Zoning Ordinance as determined by the Planning Director or as approved by the
Board of Zoning Appeals. Additionally, a permit from Charleston County is
required prior to clearing and grubbing on the site.

Existing homes and structures that currently exist on the property and are -
indicated on the Sketch Plan to remain in their present locations and sizes (see
Appendix F) shall be allowed to remain in their present locations. Any additions
made to these structures shall not occur within the aforementioned setbacks and



buffers. All new or rebuilt structures shall conform to all current zoning and
building code requirements.

All applicable Charleston County Zoning requirements for AG-8 Agricultural
Preservation District not specifically modified through these Planned
Development Guidelines shall apply to this development. Additionally, as
outlined in Section 4.27.6H of the Zoning Ordinance, all areas designated for
future expansion or not intended for immediate improvement or development
shall remain in a natural state until such time as development permits are
approved. Other requirements include:

The pertinent sections of the Charleston County Ordinance which apply to this
development are included as follows and can be found in Appendix |.

1. Chapters 4, 8 and 10
2. Article 9.3 Off-street Parking and Loading
3. Article 9.4 Tree Protection and Preservation
4. Article 9.5 Landscaping, Screening and Buffers
5. Article 9.6 Architectural and Landscape Design Standards
6. Article 9.11 Signs
7. Article 9.12 Drainage Design

{ll. PUBLIC FACILITIES IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. WATER

An 8" main will need to be installed in order to provide adequate fire protection to
the proposed homes. This new line will be extended at the Developer's expense
from an existing 18” main located along Bohicket Road. This would be an upgrade
from the existing 2” line currently located on the property (See Appendix G for Utility
Sketch Plan).

'B. SEWER

Each lot will be served by a septic tank/drain field syétem consistent with applicable
standards. No public sewer services will be required.

C. STREETS, ROADWAYS AND STORMWATER DRAINAGE

The private internal roadway for Hoopstick has been planned to work around
significant trees found on the site. Only one significant pine tree will be affected by
the internal roadway.



No hard drainage improvements are planned for the roadway or causeway, with the
bulk of surface drainage to be absorbed into the sand/shell roadbed. In areas of the
causeway, this drainage will additionally filter through the soil and shoulder
vegetation (planted saltwater tolerant turfgrass) before entering the marsh.

St. Johns Fire Department was consulted early on in the design phase of the project
to ensure adequate emergency access is available to the island. Improvements for
the causeway necessary to meet these needs required an OCRM Critical Area
Permit, which was applied for and approved (See Appendix K). Per the approved
permit and plans, fill areas have been designed to minimize environmental impact.
Roadway sections within the causeway shall be constructed of pervious materials
(likely sand/shell) with a minimum 12’ width and 3’ wide shoulders. As contemplated
and authorized under this Permit, two 7' wide by-pass pull-offs, one on each half of
the causeway, will be provided for fire equipment passage and other safety reasons.
Additionally, guardrails may also be placed in areas along the causeway that are
adjacent to deeper water. All utilities shall be located/relocated underground at the
time of causeway improvements. Private roads which access the farthest lots on the
island culminate at cul-de-sacs with large (50’ diameter) planted islands.

All other roads within the development will be a minimum 14’ in width and
constructed of similar pervious materials for reduced environmental impact. All
streets and drainage systems shall be private and maintained by the property
owner's association (POA). An access gate with keypad entry will be located at the
east end of the causeway, with emergency access allowed within a knox box located
at the gate. All emergency/safety improvements to Hoopstick Island Road must be
completed before the first building permit may be issued for the development.

The location of the entry drive along Bohicket Road has been discussed at length
with SCDOT, and has been determined to be sited in the most desirable location in
terms of safety, while additionally working around existing historic trees. This
location was also determined to be superior to aligning directly across from
Plowground Road due to the possibility of future realignment of Plowground,
reduced visibility, and that as only 10 lots are planned for Hoopstick, the offset drives
would not be as problematic as would if it were a larger development.

Correspondence and diagrams relating to these discussions are included within this
document (See Appendix H.) The construction of this entrance shall adhere to all
tree protection, removal and replacement requirements as outlined in Article 9.4 of
the County Zoning Ordinance (See Appendix O). As this future drive is to be located
in much the same location as currently exists, no additional tree removal is expected
due to the construction of Hoopstick Island’s entrance. As there will only be one
access to the development, the existing second entrance located just south of the
aforementioned location, shall be closed to all future use. The gate and columns
which emphasize this entrance will be relocated by SCDOT in coordination with the
owner.



D. POWER

All existing and future power lines and utilities within the project will be relocated
underground.

IV. DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE AND PHASING

The project is anticipated to be developed in one phase. The schedule for the .-

development will be dependent upon the completion of St. John's Water Company's/
transmission water line improvements, which is estimated for the end of 2008.

V. COMMON OPEN SPACE / RECREATION

The required common open space for the project is centrally located on the site and met
in two areas located on either side of the entry road onto the island. These areas
comprise a total of 2.01 acres of highland, and will include a garden of native plants with
seating and viewing opportunities of the marsh as well as highlight the entrance onto
Hoopstick Island. All residents will have access to these areas by way of the private
road. This open space will be recorded with the Final Plat and will be conveyed to the
homeowners association and will be permanently restricted to the aforementioned uses.
Acreage for this use is as follows:

Open Space Acreage Breakdown

Total Acreageof OpenSpace . .......... oo nn, 2.01 acres
Highland Acreage . . ... ... oo i 2.01 acres
Marsh/Creek Acreage . . ... ..o i e e e none
Buffer Acreage (40% max allowed) . .................. 0.66 acres (32%)

Access to these deSIgnated areas shall occur along the 50" private rights of way that
connect to all lots on the island.

Supplementing the open space area described above, each lot will additionally include
50 feet of critical line buffer, 100’ frontyard and 50’ sideyard building setbacks. The
remaining buildable area allows a maximum building coverage per lot of just 10%. Of
the 48.66 acres of highland located on the 10 residential lots, approximately 2.33 acres
(or 5%) is available for structures.

VI. LANDSCAPE BUFFERS / LANDSCAPING SKETCH PLAN

A 75' landscape buffer is located along Bohicket Road. The existing structure located
within this buffer shall remain with required plantings made elsewhere within the buffer
zone. Given the numerous large trees located within the relocated right-of-way, it is
requested that all additional required canopy tree plantings within the buffer be waived
only if and until those in the right-of-way are removed, at which time the canopy tree
requirement shall be met.



As allowed by ordinance, it is requested that the private roadway serving this project be
exempted from landscaping, screening and buffering as the average lot size is 5.5 acres
(minimum 4.38 acres), each with 100’ front yard and 50’ side and rear yard bufferyards
and setbacks. These buffer areas, however, may only be cleared of vines, and must
otherwise remain in their natural state. Hardwood trees larger than 18" may only be
removed if dead or determined by a certified arborist to be in poor health.

VIl. WETLAND BUFFERS

The project will adhere to the requirements of Article 4.26 Waterfront Development
Standards for the AG-8 base zoning district. Buffers located along the critical line shalll
be a minimum of 50 feet, and setbacks shall be set at 60 feet (See Appendix F). The
one area of freshwater wetlands is to remain undisturbed, requiring no additional buffer
as is allowed by ordinance.

Vill. TRAFFIC

As the project contains only 10 lots, traffic impact to Bohicket Road is expected to be
minimal. Long-term use for the community building, mainly as a meeting facility with
only 9 parking spaces, is expected to create only minimal use during non-peak hours.

IX. WATER QUALITY

Water quality as it pertains to improvements to the existing causeway to the island is
addressed in the Critical Area Permit issued to the project by DHEC/OCRM. These
requirements include: Creation of 0.56 acres of intertidal marsh, establishment of a 50-
foot vegetated buffer along the shoreline, appropriately planted vegetation along the
causeway, measures taken to prevent pollutants from entering adjacent waters and
wetlands, materials used in the construction of the causeway improvements be free of
all potential sources of pollution, erosion control measures taken until areas are
permanently stabilized, and the development of a spill prevention and clean up plan.

Further description of the Special Conditions required of this development, and which
will be met, can be found in Appendix K of this document.

X. SIGNAGE/LIGHTING/PARKING

Low level lighting, with a maximum height of 42" will be placed in areas along the main
drive, specifically along the causeway, and at the main entrance gate. Maximum
average footcandles shall not exceed 5 foot candles from a concealed light source, with
the maximum not to exceed 12 fc close to light sources, as set within the Charleston
County Ordinance.

No project or sales center signage at the entryway is planned. An entry gate and
keypad are located at the project entry prior to the causeway crossing, with a knox box
available for emergency access. Signage noting ‘oncoming traffic’ shall be posted at
either end of causeway, as well as posted speed limit signage (10 mph.) Should
signage for the community building be desired, it will consist only of minor directional



signage of no more than 10 square feet each side, with a height of no greater than 5
feet.

All sighage, lighting, and parking shall conform to the requirements of the Charleston
County Ordinance as found within the pertinent Articles within Appendix I.

Xl. ARCHAEOLOGY

A Cultural Resources Survey was prepared by Brockington and Associates for
Hoopstick Island. Conducted in 2003, the survey included a background review and the
systematic excavation of shovel tests at 50 and 100 foot intervals across the upland
portions of the tract. The survey was conducted in compliance with current state and
federal regulations concerning the management of cultural resources. Brockington and
Associates found two lIsolates during the survey, but recommended they were not
eligible for the National Register of Historic Places. According to the survey, “the
Hoopstick Island tract does not warrant further consideration with regards to cultural
resources.”

The two Isolates were discovered on the southeastern portion of the island and the
south central portion of the upland adjacent to Bohicket Road. The first Isolate
consisted of six pieces of fragmented brick. The second Isolate near Bohicket Road
consisted of one unidentifiable nail and one residual precontact ceramic sherd.
“Despite intensive shovel testing at 50 foot intervals around these isolated finds, we
recovered no additional cultural materials. We recommend Isolates one and two not
eligib\e for the NRHP (see summary, page 3 of the Cultural Resources Survey.)

The Cultural Resources Survey also indicated that there was no evidence to support the
presence of a cemetery or other 19" century domestic structures on the tract. No
archeological sites were identified within the project tract, no buildings or structures
greater than fifty years of age were identified, and no historic properties are present on
the island. “The development of Hoopstick Island will not affect any significant cultural
resources. Further management of the project tract with regard to cultural resources is
not warranted.” (see summary, page 3 of the Cultural Resources Survey).

A complete Study of Cultural and Environmental Resources is included as a part of this
submittal (See Appendix M).

Xll. CHARLESTON COUNTY ZONING AND LAND DEVELOPMENT COMPLIANCE
A. COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

With the exception of those stipulations specifically mentioned within this planned
development text the project will adhere and comply with the applicable
processes and requirements of the Charleston County Zoning and Land
Development Regulations for the AG-8 District, and with such conditions as may
be attached to any rezoning to the applicable PD district (See Appendix O for
applicable Charleston County Ordinance Sections).



APPENDIX D: ILLUSTRATIVE PLAN
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APPENDIX F: SKETCH PLAN
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Location Map

2058 Bohicket Road — Johns Island
T e

MAP 3.1.5: URBAN/SUBURBAN FUTURE LAND Use DETAIL

“ m” ' "\'li‘

0 15 3 45
Miles

Legend
URBAN GROWTH BOUNDARY
ad
Future Land Use
B fae Secmanan, and Open Snce
[ —
L —
[ Y —
Agramuenl Poasareamin
Rurst Agesabainl
BE Asrcatani Rascseets
[N ———
Murs Cutvre Corvrrwemy Pomeber
B UrtenSetoten Cumrul Communty Promecten
Intentetarton Viaed ve
Coevatataral
o o
sl Cowvenarvnd

[ —"

Hursl Esrore Deserprrent

B el tvminet

Property
. e
Location oy o

Marcoeey

General Features
Ve

Marw
AV s
N Mage Raaos




N GR

CASE # BZA-01-26-00935
TMS # 277-00-00-049
ZONING MAP

Legend
SUBJECT PROPERTY
| Parcel Boundaries

AGR; AGRICULTURAL
RESIDENTIAL

MUNICIPAL BOUNDARIES [ PDE{/EI:S':SERT ZONING
CHARLESTON COUNTY R-4: LOW DENSITY

CITY OF CHARLESTON RESIDENTIAL
MARSH RR; RURAL

. _ RESIDENTIAL
Zoning Districts

AG-8; RURAL

AGRICULTURAL




CASE # BZA-01-26-00935
TMS # 277-00-00-049
300' RADIUS MAP

SUBJECT PROPERTY
\/‘f




CASE # BZA-01-26-00935

TMS # 277-00-00-049
AERIAL MAP

SUBJECT PROPERTY




CASE # BZA-01-26-00935
TMS # 277-00-00-049
AERIAL MAP

SUBJECT PROPERTY
~—1




Case # BZA-01-26-00935
BZA Meeting of March 2, 2026
Subject Property: 2058 Bohicket Road — Johns Island
N

Proposal: Variance request to replace and relocate an existing gate located within the required
50-foot Critical Line buffer at the entrance to the Hoopstick Island Planned Development.




Subject Property




Existing Gate




Bohicket Road

02/10/2026




BZA Meeting of March 2, 2026
Staff Review, Case # BZA-01-26-00935

Staff Review:

The applicant and property owner, Sean McDonnell of SFG Hoopstick Island LLC,
represented by Navada Waterman of Seamon Whiteside, is requesting a variance to
replace and relocate an existing gate located with the required 50-foot Critical Line
buffer at the entrance to the Hoopstick Island Planned Development at 2058 Bohicket
Road (TMS # 277-00-00-049) on Johns Island in Charleston County. The subject property
and adjacent parcels are located within the Planned Development (Hoopstick Island
PD-134) Zoning District.

The applicant is currently in the site plan review process (ZSPR-07-25-01172) for the gate
relocation. The applicant’s letter of intent explains, “We are requesting a variance to
allow encroachment into the critical line buffer. The project proposes to remove and
replace an existing gate at the enfrance of the island. The existing gate is currently in the
critical line buffer and would be replaced with an updated, mechanical enfrance gate.”
The Critical Line location was established by the South Carolina Department of
Environmental Sciences (SCDES), Bureau of Coastal Management (BCM) formerly
SCDHEC-OCRM,).

Applicable ZLDR requirement:

The Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR),
Chapter 4 Base Zoning Districts, Article 4.25 PD, Planned Development Zoning District, Sec.
4.25.10 Variances and Other Modifications to Approved PD Development Plans, C.
Variances states, “Upon adoption of this Ordinance, the provisions of Article 3.10 of the
ZLDR, relating to Variances, shall apply to all approved PD Development Plans with
respect to zoning-related, dimensional, design, or performance standards on individual
Lots. Variance applications for Trees, Setbacks, Buffers, height, and maximum Impervious
Surface/Building Coverage on individual Lots shall be processed pursuant to Article 3.10,
Zoning Variances, of this Ordinance and all requirements of Art. 3.10, Zoning Variances,
shall apply. All other proposed modifications, except minor modifications as described
above, require an amendment to the PD Planned Development Plan, in accordance with
the procedure specified in this Article.”

Hoopstick Island Planned Development (PD-134), Il. Land Uses and Development Criteria,
C. Development Requirements/Lot Standards requires a minimum 50’ Critical Line buffer.

A site visit was conducted by staff on February 10, 2026. Additional information pertaining
to this request is provided in the attached materials.

Planning Director Review and Report regarding Approval Criteria of §3.10.6:

§3.10.6(1): There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the
particular piece of property;
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Response:

§3.10.6(2):
Response:

§3.10.6(3):

Response:

§3.10.6(4):

Response:

BZA Meeting of March 2, 2026
Staff Review, Case # BZA-01-26-00935

There may be extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the
property because the existing island entrance drive and gate are already
located within the Critical Line buffer, and the site’s configuration provides
no alternative location for a new gate outside the buffer. The applicant’s
letter of intent states, “The existing island entrance drive and gate are
currently in the critical line buffer. There is no other location for a new gate.”
Therefore, the request meets this criterion.

These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;
These conditions do not generally apply to other properties in the vicinity.
The subject property is unique because it is an island with a single point of
access through the existing entrance drive and gate, which are located
within the Critical Line buffer. The applicant’s lefter of intent states, “This
condition is unique to the subject property. The property is an island and is
only accessible through the existing drive and gate.” Therefore, the request
meets this criterion.

Because of these conditions, the application of this Ordinance to the
particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably
restrict the utilization of the property;

The application of this Ordinance would unreasonably restrict the utilization
of the property. The existing gate is outdated and secured only by a chain,
lock, and key, which does not provide adequate security or emergency
access. A new mechanical gate is necessary to ensure safe and efficient
emergency vehicular access to the island, which is currently being
developed to include up to ten (10) single-family parcels. The applicant’s
letter of intent states, “Yes, the existing gate is old and secured by use of a
chain, lock and key. A new, mechanical gate is necessary to provide
emergency vehicular access to the island, which is currently being
developed to include up to 10 separate single-family parcels.” Therefore,
the request meets this criterion.

The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial defriment to
adjacent property or to the public good, and the character of the zoning
district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance;
Authorization of this request may not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
properties or to the public good. The proposed gate is located
approximately 200 feet from Bohicket Road, minimizing visibility and
potential impacts on surrounding properties. The applicant’s letter of intent
states, “No, a new gate will have no impact to surrounding properties as the
gate is setback approx. 200’ from Bohicket Road. The aesthetic of the gate
is in keeping with the existing character of the island.” Based on this
infformation, the character of the Planned Development (PD-134) Zoning
District will not be harmed by granting the variance. Therefore, the request
Page 2 of 4



BZA Meeting of March 2, 2026
Staff Review, Case # BZA-01-26-00935

may meet this criterion.

§3.10.6(5):  The Board of Zoning Appeals shall not grant a variance the effect of which
would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a
zoning disfrict, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land, or fo
change the zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.
The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance
be granted, may not be considered grounds for a variance;

Response: The variance does not allow a use that is not permitted in this zoning district,
nor does it extend physically a nonconforming use of land or change the
zoning district boundaries. Therefore, the request meets this criterion.

§3.10.6(6): The need for the variance is not the result of the applicant’s own actions;

Response: The need for the variance may not be the result of the applicant’'s own
actions. The applicant’s letter of intent states, “No, the island is currently
secured by an older, existing manual-operated gate.” Therefore, the
request may meet this criterion.

§3.10.6(7): Granting of the variance does not substantially conflict with the
Comprehensive Plan or the purposes of the Ordinance;

Response: Granting the variance does not appear to substantially conflict with the
Comprehensive Plan or the purposes of the Ordinance, provided the Board
finds that strict application of the Ordinance results in an unnecessary
hardship. Additionally, the applicant’s letter of intent states: “No, the
requested variance will have no impact on current or future land usage.”
Therefore, the request may meet this criterion.

Board of Zoning Appeals’ Action:

According to Article 3.10 Zoning Variances, Section §3.10.6 Approval Criteria of the
Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR),
(adopted July 18, 2006), The Board of Zoning Appeals has the authority to hear and
decide appeals for a Zoning Variance when strict application of the provisions of this
Ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship (§3.10.6A). A Zoning Variance may be
granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board of Zoning Appeals
makes and explains in writing their findings (§3.10.6B Approval Criteria).

In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building or structure
as the Board may consider advisable to protect established property values in the
surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare (§3.10.6C).

The Board of Zoning Appeals may approve, approve with conditions or deny Case # BZA-
01-26-00935 [Variance to replace and relocate an existing gate located with the
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BZA Meeting of March 2, 2026
Staff Review, Case # BZA-01-26-00935

required 50-foot Critical Line buffer at the entrance to the Hoopstick Island Planned
Development at 2058 Bohicket Road (TMS # 277-00-00-049) on Johns Island in Charleston
County] based on the BZA's “Findings of Fact”, unless additional information is deemed
necessary to make an informed decision. In the event the Board decides to approve the
application, the Board should consider the following conditions recommended by Staff:

1. The new gate must be installed in the location and configuration shown on the
approved site plan. The relocated gate and any associated construction must not
result in additional encroachment into the Critical Line buffer beyond what is
approved.

2. Allwork must comply with applicable state and federal environmental regulations.

3. Erosion and sediment control measures shall be implemented during construction
to prevent runoff into the marsh.

Staff Recommendation:

Based on the analysis of the seven criteria in §3.10.6, staff concludes:
o Therequest meets Criterion 1, 2, 3, and 5.
e The request may meet Criteria 4, 6, and 7.
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ZONING VARIANCE APPLICATION
Charleston County Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA)

Property Information

Subject Property Address: Hoopstick Island Road, Johns Island, SC 29455

Tax Map Number(s): #277-00-00-049

Current Use of Property: Hoopstick Island entrance and causeway

Proposed Use of Property: No Change

Zoning Variance Description: Replace and relocate entrance gate within critical line buffer

Applicant Information (Required)

Applicant Name (please print): Sean McDonnell

Name of Company (if applicable): SFG Hoopstick Island LLC

Mailing Address:

Email Address:

Applicant Signature:

Representative Information (C}mﬁ{ete only if applicable. Attorney, Builder, Engineer, Surveyor etc.)

Print Representative Name and Name of Company: Navada Waterman, Seamon Whiteside

Mailing Address

State: - Zip Code:-

Designation of Agent (Complete only if the Applicant listed above is not the Property Owner.)

| hereby appoint the person named as Applicant and/or Representative as my (our) agent to represent me (us) in this application.

Property Owner(s) Name(s) (please print):

Name of Company (if applicable, LLC etc.):

Property Owner(s) Mailing Address:

City: State: Zip Code: Phone #:

Property Owner(s) Email Address:

Property Owner(s) Signature:

- |
8%

Date Filed: \ l Fee Paid:

FOR OFF|CEUSE ONLY:
Zoning District: p D,Igéjl Flood Zone: QE /%/ | OL5SSH Z{b

=

Application #: BZ A,O( ,2‘10 /m\&")/l TMS#: 97‘{- 00—00 ,O4q ' i Staff Initials: W

1L
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Description of Request

Please describe your proposal in detail. You may attach a separate sheet if necessary. Additionally, you may provide any
supporting materials that are applicable to your request (photographs, letter of support, etc.)

We are requesting a variance to allow encroachment into the critical line buffer. The project proposes
to remove and replace an existing gate at the entrance of the island. The existing gate is currently in
the critical line buffer and would be replaced with an updated, mechanical entrance gate.

Applicant’s response to Article 3.10 Zoning Variances, §3.10.6 Approval Criteria

Zoning Variances may be approved only if the Board of Zoning Appeals finds that the proposed use meets all 7 of
the approval criteria. In evaluating your request, the members of the board will review the answers below as a
part of the case record. You may attach a separate sheet if necessary.

1. Are there extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the subject property? Explain:

The existing island entrance drive and gate are currently in the critical line buffer. There is no other
location for a new gate.

2. Do these conditions generally apply to other property in the vicinity or are they unique to the subject property?
Explain:

This condition is unique to the subject property. The property is an island and is only accessible
through the existing drive and gate.

3.  Because of these extraordinary and exceptional conditions, would the application of this Ordinance to the
subject property effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property? Explain:

Yes, the existing gate is old and secured by use of a chain, lock and key. A new, mechanical gate is
necessary to provide emergency vehicular access to the island, which is currently being developed to
include up to 10 separate single family parcels.

Page 2 of 3



4.  Will the authorization of a variance be a substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good? Wil
the character of the zoning district be harmed if this variance is granted? Explain:

No, a new gate will have no impact fo surrounding properties as the gate is setback approx. 200' from
Bohicket Road. The aesthetic of the gate is in keeping with the existing character of the island.

5.  The BZA shall not grant a variance the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise
permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a Nonconforming Use of land, or to change the zoning district
boundaries shown on the Official Zoning Map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably if a Zoning
Variance is granted shall not be considered grounds for granting a Zoning Variance. Does the variance request
meet this criterion?

The variance request meets all conforming variance criterion.

6. Isthe need for the variance the result of your own actions? Explain:

No, the island is currently secured by an older, existing manual-operated gate.

7.  Does the variance substantially conflict with the Charleston County Comprehensive Plan or the purposes of the
Ordinance? Explain

No, the requested variance will have no impact on current or future land usage.

In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions regarding the location,
character, or other features of the proposed building or structure as the Board may consider advisable to protect
established property values in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare.
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L152 | S67°35'11"W | 67.08 || L187 | S26°0027°W | 63.29 || 1217 | N4a2°3207'W | 43.95 : " 84.076 SF
. Q | :
L1563 | S67°0527"W | 2521 || L188 | S00°25'20"E | 60.50 || L218 | N22°12'29"W | 55.00 ' % 1.93 AC;
L154 | S46°0042'W | 569 || L189 | so4°5302'w | 78.60 || 1219 | N28°1417w | 42.38 A
L155 | S46°0042'w | 549 || L190 | sosco410w | 52.01 || L1220 | N2sc0234"w | 43.91 2,
A
L156 | S68°58'59"W | 78.44 [l L191 | $35°05'26"W | 47.65 || L221 | N31°41'51"W | 33.67 LINE TABLE =
L157 | S84°1544'wW | 3.03 || L192 | S50°34'43'W | 43.57 || 1222 | N2791315'W | 31.22 || Line # Bearing Length -
g \
R \
L158 | S84°1544"W | 1210 [l L193 | $34°20'01"W | 4527 || 1223 | N18°25'08'W | 69.27 || 1249 | N59°2329°E | 28.00 g\ /
L159 | S73°58'45"W | 15.43 || L194 | S42°30'40'W | 33.56 || L224 | N30°2048'W | 69.95 || 1250 | sase134s'E | 9195 T
L160 | S68°4342'W | 64.92 || L195 | S59°2328'W | 60.52 || 1225 | N31°21'57'W | 7034 || 251 | nsse1919'E | 3059 oy
[}
L1681 | S67°42'14'W | 79.58 |l L196 | N72°24'33'W | 47.36 || L226 | N17°5121"W | 5021 || 252 | N73°1718"E | 28.90 o
L162 | S67°19'46'W | 33.91 || L197 | N58°2725'W | 8570 || L227 | N24°0921"W | 50.89 || 1253 | ssac0108'E | 4306 )
L163 | S68°54'44'W | 63.95 || L198 | N42°55'06"W | 20.93 || L228 | N18°2701"W | 7895 || L2524 | Nea3143'E | 4709 y 2
gl
L164 | $66°53'03'W | 117.32 | L199 | N51°3305'W | 97.17 || L2290 | N18=2701'W | 5859 || | 255 | se5°5803°E | 48.16 D
L165 | S72°35'16'W | 39.12 || 1200 | N48°2640'W | 47.25 || L230 | N49°1218'W | 40.70 || (256 | seecas511E | 4533
<3
L1686 | S59°16'12'W | 14.48 || L201 | N36°56'15'W | 64.87 || 1231 | N59°3917'W | 3540 || (257 | sea*3702'E | 64.29 7 2
y . N
L167 | $59°16'12'W | 1757 || 1202 | N32°28'14'W | 82.28 || L232 | N20°00"12'W | 68.96 || (258 | S62°1833°E | 2486 . A
),
L168 | S81°17'55"W | 30.96 || L203 | N34°31'068"W | 51.36 || 1233 | N12°01'47'W | 82.09 || 1250 | S89°3535°E | 67.92 TMS #277-00-00-019 ‘e‘j
MARSH
L169 | S13°1920"W | 2866 || L204 | N32°09'53'W | 48.67 || 1234 | N21°0358'W | 63.21 |[ 1280 | ss5°4236°E | 4105 138,946 SF
3.19AC
L170 | S70°5220°E | 30.08 || L205 | N33°39'31"W | 7315 || 1235 | N18°4906'W | 68.53 || | 061 | S80°0507E | 76.57 5
9,
L171 | S40°46'04"E | 51.99 [ L206 | N12°54'02'W | 84.48 [} 1236 | N15°4948'W | 4717 || | 260 | s51°52'16°E | 46.72 &
L172 | S14°3200°E | 41.70 || 1207 | N30°47'32'W | 93.93 || 1237 | NO1°3914'E | 3763 || 283 | S32°0709'E | 3981
°18'00" L208 | N18°1325" 60.12 °01'09" . - e
L173 S47°18'00"E 59.73 8 5"W L238 NQOO°01'09"W | 50.63 L264 §50°52'42"E 70.60 . "@21
L174 | S09°27'43'W | 4338 || L208 | N18°0055'W | 75.11 || L239 | N15°4710'W | 2961 || 265 | s76°2410°E | 3523 E
L175 | §26°15'05'W | 15.28 || L210 | N20°2317'W | 39.35 || 1240 | N11°5509'W | 44.28 || |o5g | s51°4507°E | 30.25
' a N
L176 | S19°51'652°E | 22.85 || L211 | N12°4259'W | 61.17 || 1241 | N05°2936'W | 10.78 || 057 | s3av2054'E | 32.98
L242 | N29°54'03"'W | 35.02 || | 268 | N88°31'53'E | 25.87 0
1243 | N26°36'09'W | 3530 || |69 | se5°5650°E | 5042 o
REFERENCES:
L244 | N15°1543'E | 3666 || 1570 | $70°0119°E | 4160
RATCOCE EARE LAIE 1245 | N57°0802'W | 24.02 I 1071 | s11°5727w | 972
Y 070 04-24-1969
1246 | N22°4719'W | 3195 || 570 | sos°1511°E | 33.06
L247 | NO7°0906'W | 3213 [\ 573 | s02°5917'W | 19417
LEGEND L248 | NO7°4214'E | 17.96 I | 574 | s19°0741'E | 3168
° PROPERTY CORNER FOUND, AS DESCRIBED CURVE TABLE
O PROPERTY CORNER, 5/8" REBAR SET Curve # | Length | Radius Delta Chord Direction | Chord Length
A MEANDER POINT, NO CORNER SET
C1 28.16 | 1482.89 | 001.0882 | N03°52'30" 28.16
. | PROPERTY LINE 03°52'30"W
_____ ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE c2 13.04 | 1482.89 | 000.5040 | NO4°4016"W 13.04
DHEC-OCRM CRITICAL LINE C3 | 188.39 | 1482.89 | 007.2790 | N08°3346"W 188.26
THE AREA SHOWN ON THIS PLAT IS A REPRESENTATION OF DEPARTMENT(SCDHEC OCRM) C4 50.03 | 1482.89 | 001.9330 | N13°10'07"'W 50.03
PERMIT AUTHORITY ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY. CRITICAL AREAS, BY THEIR NATURE, —
ARE DYNAMIC AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE OVER TIME. BY DELINEATING THE PERMIT C5 | 119.89 | 270.31 | 025.4126 | S65°47'57'W 118.91
AUTHORITY OF SCDHEC OCRM, SCDHEC OCRM IN NO WAY WAIVES ITS RIGHT TO ASSERT ot
PERMIT JURISDICTION AT ANY TIME IN ANY CRITICAL AREA ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY, C6 | 4556 | 114317 | 0022831 | N15°06"16"W P
WHETHER SHOWN HEREON OR NOT. c9 29.70 | 1452.89 | 001.1712 | N17°02'30"W 29.70
\ (; 0 C/)/Z [ /2015 C10 | 319 | 145289 | 000.1257 | N17°4124"W 3.19
SIGNATURE KJU v U DATE c11 3878 | 1452.89 | 001.5294 | N18°31'03"W 38.78
The critical line shown on this plat is valid for five years from the date of this signature, subject to the C12 19.51 | 1452.89 | 000.7694 | N19°40'01"W 19.51
Cautionsiy mrguage above. C36 | 99.18 | 220.31 | 025.7928 | S65°59'21"W 98.34
\\UIIIHH“” \\\\lllllll,w“I
| HEREBY STATE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION, W CARL Y, SN AR,
AND BELIEF, THE SURVEY SHOWN HEREON WAS MADE IN \\\‘Q\)‘\ < e \\\\\0\3ﬂ O o
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE STANDARDS OF S A ez
PRACTICE MANUAL FOR LAND SURVEYING IN SOUTH CAROLINA, 3 vz 3 z
AND MEETS OR EXGEEDS THE-REQUIREMENTS FOR A CLASS "A" s z I =
SURVEY AS SPECGIFIED THEREIN. E 4 %z =3 o=
z s zA ~3
29 S NS
43 | %5 RN
N - ‘s . N /7 W
PHILIP R. BRYAN S. gL 9 No. 28597 gy, BRI 1, OF AW
»

/

AN

S

LINE TABLE LINE TABLE LINE TABLE LINE TABLE LINE TABLE LINE TABLE LINE TABLE LINE TABLE LINE TABLE
Line # Bearing Length Line # Bearing Length Line # Bearing Length Line # Bearing Length Line # Bearing Length Line # Bearing Length Line # Bearing Length Line # Bearing Length Line # Bearing Length
L1 | N41°53'32"W | 26.05 L12 | S59°01'22"E | 93.91 L25 | N85°27'49"E | 521.76 L41 | N25°40'59"W | 154.63 || L57 | N23°26'30'E | 181.78 || L78 | S70°16'45"W | 325.41 Lo4 | $89°3513'W | 39523 || L110 | N14°34'42"W | 105069 || L126 | N7&8°2747"W | 33.51
L2 | NOO°03'54"W | 141.93 L13 | S22°58'20'E | 168.54 L26 | S34°1514'E | 126.16 L42 | N48°58'40"W | 83.47 L58 | N44°04'50'E | 115.45 || L79 | S73°32'38"w | 30.00 L95 | NB67°38'25"W | 167.61 L111 | N14°3442'w | 15412 || L127 | S77°4528"W | 38.41
L3 | N37°49'12"W | 103.02 L14 | S27°06'54'E | 103.95 L27 | S39°4314'E | 179.70 L43 | N13°20'23'E | 51.61 L69 | S75°0511'E | 274.21 || L80 | N15°5345"W | 14.51 L96 | S79°10'50"W | 88.28 L112 | SBB°54'08'E | 239.20 {| L128 | N47°1721"W | 31.95
L4 | N37°492"W | 23.31 L156 | S27°06'54E | 11.26 L28 | S54°48'13'E | 66.59 L44 | ND5°53'41"W | 85.76 L60 | N81°40'48"E | 252.61 L81 | S62°56'34"W | 38.05 L97 | S29°02'46"W | 49.35 L113 | SBB°54'08"E | 226.24 || L129 | S84°01'57"W | 11.55
L5 | N72°55'40"W | 376.33 L16 | S10°2521"E | 80.44 L29 | S40°48'18'E | 813.86 L45 | S79°3143'E | 23.21 L61 | NO7°52'06"E | 226.61 | L82 | N23°25'11"W | 22.52 L98 | S41°26'32'E | 45.49 L114 | S01°14'40"W | 511.35 || L130 | S84°01'57"'W | 8.60
16 | N72°55'40"W | 80.22 L17 | SO7°0144'E | 95.36 L30 | NOB°07'48"W | 195.67 L46 | S14°01'29"E | 61.86 L62 | NOB°13'09'E | 288.01 | L83 | N89°38'31"W | 4544 L99 | SB66°34'16"E | 139.63 || L115 | S01°14'40"W | 417.38 || L131 | S55°01'58"'W | 55.55
L7 | N50°43'11"W | 204.10 L18 | S12°36'27'E | 153.83 L31 | N33°23'01°E | 186.13 L47 | $33°04'29'E | 64.53 L68 | S53°05'34"W | 38.35 | L84 | S52°2931"W | 103.31 || L100 | S17°09'38"E | 114.05 || L116 | N85°27'49"E | 321.41 || L132 | S53°22'05"W | 60.25
L8 | N63°23'12"W | 299.74 L19 | S12°36'27"E | 14868 L32 | S83°54'10"E | 70.54 148 | S05°15'59"E | 71.75 L69 | S52°05'34"W | 3811 § L85 | N75°0511"W | 28.29 L101 | S35°21'28"W | 128.79 || L117 | N85°27'49"E | 233.46 || L133 | S58°4620'W | 62.45
L9 | S81°18'10"W | 487.10 L20 | S30°56'59"E | 96.77 L33 | N18°48'57"E | 153.09 L49 | S39°32'59'E | 131.00 || L70 | S53°05'34"W | 36.25 | L86 | N24°3344"W | 18.98 L102 | S79°39'30"W | 33.65 L118 | N85°2749'E | 591.35 || L134 | S75°47'32"W | 40.90
L10 | S04°56'25"W | 254.39 L21 | $25°3024"E | 59.30 L34 | NO2°22'58"W | 133.80 L50 | S55°01'43'E | 94.94 L71 | S53°05'34"W | 114.58 | L87 | S51°5727"W | 68.16 L103 | S57°56'45"W | 60.57 L119 | NB6°51'56"W | 5.85 L135 | S80°24'57"W | 16.92
L11 | $59°0122'E | 415.03 L22 | S25°30'24"E | 49.24 L35 | N17°08'37"E | 217.44 L51 | N44°00'54'E | 87.17 L72 | S53°05'34"W | 70.82 | L88 | S34°1930'W | 176.36 || L104 | S53°05'34"w | 133.03 || L120 | N3g°3548"W | 2653 L136 | S79°12'34"W | 38.16
~— L23 | $34°15'22'E | 98.51 L36 | N36°5345'E | 199.94 L52 | N35°1049"W | 189.55 || L73 | S79°05'34"W | 371.64 | L89 | N81°4117"W | 44.48 L105 | S53°05'34"W | 176.72 || L121 | N73°57'13"W | 20.25 L137 | 884°22'56"W | 38.30
—
\ L24 | S01°14'40"W | 1086.74 || L37 | N36°5345'E | 3157 L53 | N35°09'46'E | 276.21 || L74 | S68°05'34"W | 853.10 § LoD | N28°23'35"W | 149.28 || L1086 | S79°0534"w | 378.36 |} L122 | N37°50'32'W | 21.05 L138 | S83°54'03"W | 35.50
: L38 | N27°38'30'E | 230.52 L54 | N16°05'13"E | 211.40 || L75 | S74°05'34"w | 4878 | L91 | S7ec21'27"w | 386.50 || L107 | S68°0534"w | 850.90 || L123 | N8e°55'05"W | 12.37 L139 | $81°30'41"W | 26.01
_ L39 | N46°2524"E | 119.27 L55 | N16°05'13'E | 41.86 L76 | S74°05'34"'W | 1059.49 f 192 | N79°17'05"W | 260.60 || L108 | S74°0534"w | 20.77 L124 | S86°51'39"W | 24.34 L140 | S78°33'18"W | 25.46
N L40 | NB5°19'21"E | 44.76 L56 | SBU19'01'E [ 19539 || L77 | $14°3442'E | 5001 § LO3 | N79°1705"W | 385.20 || L1090 | S74°05'34"w | 109120 {| L125 | N58°42'19"w | 23.70 L141 | 880°07'03"W | 39.50
TMS #277-00-00-016 » / T _ )
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TMS #277-00-00-016
UPLAND &
1,120,071 SF NOTES:
25.71 AC
N 1. ANYTHING SHOWN OUTSIDE THE DEFINED BOUNDARY OF THIS PLAT IS FOR DESCRIPTIVE PURPOSES ONLY.
2. AREA DETERMINED BY COORDINATE (DMD) METHOD. \
3. THE PUBLIC RECORDS REFERENCED ON THIS PLAT ARE ONLY THOSE USED AND NECESSAR<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>